the variability of the normalized profit and normalized $/RPM value metrics. When

this ellipse is compared to the ellipses in Figures 69, 70, 71, and 72 from the previous

section, it is interesting to note that the range of values for normalized profit are more

similar to the ± 15% uncertainty ranges, but the ranges for normalized $/RPM are

more similar to ± 10% uncertainty for the uniform distribution (Figure 69). While

this suggests that the interactions between the different shaped PDFs are causing this

behavior, the focus of this section was on the effects of using a scenario-based analy-

sis. To this end, two randomly-generated scenarios were created in order to quantify

their impacts on the design space – these scenarios are described in Table 12. These

scenarios were described by inputting a range of values for each economic noise vari-

able where 0% represents the baseline value. As an example, consider the range of

prices for Scenario 1 – the price would vary between the baseline value and +10% of

the baseline value with a median price occurring at +5% of the baseline value.

168

Table 12: Ranges for two randomly defined scenarios in order to quantify impacts of
scenario-based analysis.

Economic Noise Variable Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Manufacturing Learning Curve [0, +10%] [-10%, 0]

Production Facility Costs [0, +10%] [-10%, 0]

Inflation Rate [0, +10%] [-10%, 0]

Number of Aircraft Produced [0, +10%] [-10%, 0]

Price of Aircraft [0, +10%] [-10%, 0]

Load Factor [0, +10%] [-10%, 0]

Fuel Price [0, +10%] [-10%, 0]

While the scenarios used for the conclusion of Experiment 1 are not representative

of any real-world scenarios, they are sufficient to validate whether or not scenario-

based analysis could be used to mitigate the large amounts of variability in the value

metrics shown in Figure 76. Before examining these scenarios overall impact on both

value metrics, the manufacturer’s cumulative cash flow (CCF) curves were examined

using box plots to show the variability for each year. Figure 77 shows the CCF curve

for Scenario 1 and highlights three important traits. Point A shows that the variability

[…]

first strategies to be examined were technologies for infusion into the Geometric Base-

line design. Three technologies were considered: Composite Wing (T1) [88], Natural

Laminar Flow (T2) [65], and Geared Turbofan (T3) [95]. Since the scenario was

probabilistically-defined, these technologies were deterministically-defined by using

202

Table 20: Description of probabilistic scenario evaluated in Use Case 1.

Economic Noise Variable Range

Manufacturing Learning Curve [-3%, +5%]

Production Facility Costs [$800 Million, $1 Billion USD]

Inflation Rate [-5%, +3%]

Number of Aircraft Produced [700, 800]

Price of Aircraft [-5%, +5%]

Load Factor [0, +10%]

Fuel Price [-5%, +5%]

Normalized Profit

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 $
/R

P
M

Figure 98: Variability in the value metrics from the full uncertainty of the problem
(dotted line) compared to the variability from the scenario (solid line) described in
Table 20.

Normalized Profit

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 $
/R

P
M

Figure 99: Zoomed in look at the probabilistically defined scenario of Use Case 1
described in Table 20.

203

Table 21: Description of three deterministic technologies evaluated for the entrant
in Use Case 1.

Technology Composite Natural Geared

k-factor Wing Laminar Flow Turbofan

Value (T1) [88] (T2) [65] (T3) [95]

kRDT&E +0.5% +5% +3%

kO&S +0.5% – +2%

kWingWt -10% – –

kMLC−Wing +2% – –

kD,induced – -10% –

kD,profile – -5% –

kEngWt – – -5%

kTSFC – – -10%

kUtil -0.5% – -0.5%

point-estimates of their impacts – the values of the technology k-factors are shown in

Table 21. While these technologies are not necessarily incompatible, it was assumed

that the Entrant was only willing to invest in one technology.

Step 5 – Evaluate Strategy Alternatives:

These technology strategies were investigated using the M&S environment, which was

composed of surrogate models created from the FLOPS and ALCCA M&S environ-

ments. The effects from each technology are shown in Figure 100 – as a reminder,

profit should be maximized and $/RPM minimized, which is indicated by the di-

[…]

ment in the profit value metric. By comparing the strategy options to the Incumbent’s

strategy option, it was shown that the Entrant’s design was more preferable for most

weightings of the value metrics. Furthermore, it has been previously discussed that

having a higher estimated profit could allow for the Entrant to reduce the cost of

their aircraft, which would positively impact the $/RPM value metric – this could be

considered another enterprise solution. While Use Case 1 did not examine any other

enterprise options, Use Case 2 used an Ent-IF formulation in order to normatively

explore the impacts of various enterprise strategies, including reduction of price.

5.3 Use Case 2: Normative Forecasting

Use Case 2 examined the impacts of normative forecasting in order to determine what

enterprise solutions or combination of enterprise solutions would provide the highest

likelihood of the Entrant’s design being preferred over the Incumbent’s design. Use

Case 2 utilized the first four steps of the CoDeS Framework, which were described in

211

Table 22: Description of probabilistic and deterministic scenario evaluated in Use
Case 2.

Economic Noise Probabilistic Deterministic

Variable Ranges Value

Manufacturing Learning Curve [+3%, +10%] +6.5%

Production Facility Costs [$100, $350 million USD] $225 million USD

Inflation Rate [0, +10%] +5%

Number of Aircraft Produced [600, 700] 650

Price of Aircraft [-5%, +5%] Baseline

Load Factor [-10%, +10%] Baseline

Fuel Price [0, +15%] +7.5%

§ 5.1. Also similar to Use Case 1, Use Case 2 used scenario-based analysis in order to

mitigate the effects of uncertainty. The probabilistically-defined scenario is described

in the center column of Table 22. The deterministically-defined scenario in the third

column of this table is explained during Step 5 of the CoDeS Framework.

Step 5 – Evaluate Strategy Alternatives:

As opposed to Use Case 1, which evaluated deterministically-defined technologies, Use

Case 2 used probabilistically-defined technologies. While the same three technologies

were evaluated, the k-factor impacts of these technologies are shown in Table 23.

The variability in the k-factors were approximated based on estimates about the time

required to mature technologies – since a literature review described natural laminar

flow (T2) has requiring more time to mature to the point of implementing on an

aircraft, it has the largest variability in k-factor impacts. While a detailed discussion

on the variability of k-factors was outside the scope of this dissertation, both Kirby

[93] and Gaitan [69] provide detailed descriptions about these variabilities.

The impacts of the probabilistically-defined scenario and the probabilistically de-

fined technologies on the design space are shown in Figure 107. While it can be

seen that the probabilistically-defined scenario significantly reduces the variability in

212

Table 23: Description of three probabilistic technologies evaluated for the entrant in
Use Case 2.

Technology Composite Natural Laminar Geared

k-factor Wing Laminar Turbofan

Value (T1) Flow (T2) (T3)

kRDT&E [0, +1%] [+3%, +7%] [+2%, +4%]

kO&S [0, +1%] – [+1%, +3%]

kWingWt [-10.5%, -9.5%] – –

kMLC−Wing [+1.5%, 2.5%] – –

kD,i – [-12%, -8%] –

kD,p – [-7%, -3%] –

kEngWt – – [-6%, -4%]

kTSFC – – [-11%, -9%]

kUtil [-1%, 0] – [-1.5%, 2.5%]

each value metric, compared to the effects of full uncertainty, this definition for the

scenario was not used for the remainder of Use Case 2. Instead, the deterministically-

defined scenario and probabilistically-defined technologies were used – a zoomed in

figure of these impacts are shown in Figure 108. From this figure, it can be seen that

this scenario results in the presence of negative values for the normalized profit value

metric. This means that the insight gained from Experiment 2 (§ 4.3.1) was used

in order to allow for accurate Taguchi S/N results for comparing the impacts of the